Other debtors - - - 4 - - 891 4

Other creditors (10) (11,796) (97) - (164) (1,895) (388) -

Bank loans - (20,018) (56,925) - (58,692) - (169,559) -

162 1,910,428 (28,877) 399,746 (58,258) 2,082,786 (90,824) 376,804

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

TAN CHONG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021 TAN CHONG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021110 111

33 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s operating subsidiaries regularly monitor their foreign exchange exposure and may hedge their
position depending on the size of the exposure and the future outlook of the particular currency unit.  There
were no material forward exchange contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2021 (2020: Nil).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the Group’s profit after tax and retained profits that
would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting
period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2021 2020
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits
$’000 $’000

JPY 10% 159,482 10% 173,802
(10)% (159,482) (10)% (173,802)

USD 10% (2,072) 10% (6,837)

(10)% 2,072 (10)% 6,837

RMB 10% 39,950 10% 37,657
(10)% (39,950) (10)% (37,657)

SGD 10% 13 10% (4,835)

(10)% (13) (10)% 4,835

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on
each of the group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated
into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those
financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to currency risk at the end of the reporting
period.  The analysis excludes differences that would result from the translation of the financial statements of